AIJ Grammar 

 

Use this page as a way to review the grammar you learned in each lesson.

 

L1

N1 は  N2です
omission of obvious topics
N1 はなんですか。
N ２です。 
  

これ／それ／あれは〜です
counter: ページ
N1 は N2 ですか。　はい、そうです。　いいえ、そうでは／じゃありません。
sentence + ねえ　 　 　 　　
 

L2 

わかります、わかりません
particle の 
この／その／あの + noun は〜です
something を (counter) ください
something は ここ／そこ／あそこ　です
 
L3 

N1 の N2 (noun modifier)

N1 と N2 (conjoining two sentences)

〜は？ 　 　
sentence 1.   そして、 sentence 2.

N1 は N2 ではありません／じゃありません
N1 も N2 です
N1 も N2 ではありません／じゃありません
N1 も N2 も N3 です
N1 も N2 も N3 ではありません／じゃありません　　 　
N1 は N2 でした　 　　
N1 は N2 ではありませんでした／じゃありませんでした
 

L4

object+ を
place で action verb
adverbs - よく、すこし、ちょっと
sentence 1.  でも、 sentence 2.
answering a verb-ending question with a verb
object は negative predicate (if it's contrast).
verb -ません／ませんでした　
なにも + negative predicate.

general time words - no particles

あさごはん／ひるごはん／ばんごはん + に　
person と（いっしょに）
noun（を）します - します／する verbs.

tool で
 

L5

person のしゅみは〜です。
N1 は N2 が　すき／だいすき／きらい／だいきらい　です。 

どんな + noun?

どんな + noun が　すき／だいすき／きらい／だいきらい　ですか？
person は thing (intangible) が　じょうず／へた／とくい／にがて　です。
person はどんな thing (intangible) が　上手／下手／とくい／にがて　ですか？
sentence 1 が , sentence 2.
person は thing (intangible) が　とても／すこし／ちょっと／まあまあ　上手です。
とても／すこし／ちょっと／まあまあ + positive predicate.

あまり／ぜんぜん + negative predicate. 

person はなにいろが　すき／きらい　ですか？
person は color が　すき／きらい　です。
person の thing はなにいろですか？ 

person の thing は color です。 

 

L6

personは body part が　とても／すこし（ちょっと）／まあまあ   ~です。
person は body part が　とても／すこし（ちょっと）／まあまあ adj（ーい）です。
person は body part が　あまり／ぜんぜん adj（ーくない）です。　
adjective

expressions using body part words

colors - red, white, black, blue, yellow, brown have adj. forms as well

negative forms of adjectives and verbs in the present tense

alternate question: Q1? （それとも）Q2?
sentence + ね　
sentence + よ
な noun conjugations in the present tense

 

Supplementary Lesson on L6：「〜は〜が」と「〜の〜は」
1. 1.     「A はB が〜」 pattern describes the characteristics of the sentence topic A.  It is natural to describe a person using his body parts, which are inseparable from him.  However, belongings are not vital part of one's body.  Therefore, it is uncommon to characterize a person by his belonging.  A (person) は B (belonging) が〜 does not work as a result.

2. 2.     〜は〜が + adj. (nature, character) and の〜は+ adj. (nature, character) describes the sentence topic (〜は).

3. 3.     If the predicate expresses feelings, never use ~ の~ は.  Also, it is best to omit 私は and あなたは from sentences that express feelings.　
4. 4.     Idiomatic expressions using body parts (目が悪い、足が速い、頭がいい) use  は〜が.

 

In summary, the following can be said:

B








belongings
body parts

characteristics
A はB が (characterizes A)
      ?

      O




A のB は (characterizes B)
      O

      O

feelings

A はB が




      O



A のB は




      X

 

adj. of characteristics include 大きい、小さい、長い、短い、広い、狭い、太い、細い
adj, of feelings include 痛い、だるい、かゆい、くすぐったい、（おなかが）すく、
　（のどが）かわく
 

L7
verb- ましょう
verb- ませんか？
Specific time + に + verbs

7 days of the week
direction/motion verbs (行く、来る、帰るの説明)

placeへ／に + motion verb

activity に + motion verb

sentence 1. 　それから、 sentence 2.

subject／だれ＋が　〜ますか？　-interrogative questions

transportation facility で
します／する verbs    -でんわ、りょこう、りょうり、かいもの、しょくじ、べんきょう、




　れんしゅう、せつめい、さんぽ、けんか、そうじ　
します: 1. do  2. play   3. play games   4. have (party, picnic, date)   5. make

 

L8

Origin of Katakana

Katakana is a phonetic alphabet.  Each katakana was made by simplifying or taking a portion of a kanji which represented the corresponding sound. 

 

Katakana is used mainly to write:

1. 1.     words of foreign origin

2. 2.     names of foreigners  

3. 3.     sometimes used to call attention to certain words (in ads, announcements, etc.)  

4. 4.     sometimes used to write onomatopoetic expressions

 

Difficulty of katakana

To write katakana words correctly, it is important to learn how Japanese pronounce foreign words.

 

How are kanji, hiragana, and katakana used in the language?

Modern day Japanese is composed of a combination of kanji, hiragana, and katakana.

Kanji is used for nouns, verbs, adjectives, and some adverbs (words with strong semantic value).

Hiragana is used for conjugated portions of verbs, adjectives, or nouns (tense, negations, etc.); particles; interjections; most adverbs; and other parts of sentences with no major message in the sentence. 

 

例）　私はたいてい学校へバスで来ます。
 

 

L9

past tense of adjectives and な nouns

 
L10

topic (animate) は place に　います
topic (inanimate) は place に　あります
topic (animate) は location に　います／location です
topic (inanimate) は location に　あります／ location です
location に subject (animate) が　います 

location に subject (inanimate) が　あります
location に subject が counter　います／あります
location に counter の subject が　います／あります 

 

L11

subjectが　あります (have)
N1 から N2 まで
sentence1 (reason) から、 sentence 2 (result).

ほしい（ん）です
ほしくない（ん）です／ほしくありません
ほしかった（ん）です
ほしくなかった（ん）です／ほしくありませんでした
person は something が　ほしいです
＊ほしがる
subject (person/thing) は／が　おおいです／すくないです 

 
L12

verb stem + たい（ん）です

       たくない（ん）です／たくありません

       たかった（ん）です

       たくなかった（ん）です／たくありませんでした
person は object を／が verb stem + たい（ん）です
＊たがっています
adjective as a modifier: adjective + noun

な noun as a modifier: な noun + な + な noun

place で activity/event があります。 

 
L13

Verb て form

verb て form + ください
N1 か N2

verb て form + もいいですか？ 

はい、どうぞ／いいえ、だめです。
noun as a modifier: N1 の N2
adjective + の
な noun +な + の
こそあど
これ／それ／あれ／どれ


この／その／あの／どの


ここ／そこ／あそこ／どこ
 

L14

もう + affirmative predicate
まだ+ negative predicate

まだです
N1 は N2 で、sentence 2. = N1 は N2 です。そして、 sentence 2.

N1は　な noun で、sentence 2. = N1 はな noun です。そして、 sentence 2.

counter + で
tool + で
N1 は adj (-くて)、 sentence 2.
verb て form 、sentence 2.
 

L15

giver は／が receiver (me) にsomething をくれます
giver (outside) は／が receiver (my family member) に something をくれます
receiver は giver に／から something をもらいます
giver は receiver (equal) に something をあげます
giver は receiver (inferior) に　something をやります
giver は receiver (me) に something をくれます
N1 や N2 など
N1 と N2
double particles with は and も: place 1 へいきました。 place 2 へもいきました。
 

''' 

AIJ 1 Extra Grammar Tips

 

For each lesson, read the grammar section carefully.  Mrs. Peterson explains it very clearly to you.  

 

But sometimes, you want a bit more information so that you feel you really got the concetps right.  Here are some extra tips to aid you understand Japanese better.

 

Kana Workshop
Rules for Writing Hiragana
Japanese Verb Classification
Particle Summary
 

 

Kana Workshop
 
The Japanese language has five kinds of characters:

 

1. 1.     Kanji

2. 2.     Hiragana

3. 3.     Katakana

4. 4.     Romaji (Roman alphabet)

5. 5.     Arabic numbers

 

Kanji: Kanji are ideograms and their essential function is to represent meaning.  It often happens that one character has one or more pronunciation s and meanings.  Kanji was originated in China in ancient times and was introduced into Japan in the 4th or 5th century A. D.

 

Hiragana: Hiragana was made of the cursive style of kanji in the beginning of the Heian era.  Its function is to represent sound (phonogram) with no fixed meaning.  Hiragana is associated primarily with representation of items that are regarded as native to the Japanese language, being used in a traditional sense.

 

Katakana: During Nara era, the Japanese made katakana by simplifying kanji or squaring its cursive style.  Katakana is used to represent the following:

 

A. A.    Recently borrowed foreign words

ニューヨーク(New York) 　スミス(Smith) 　ラジオ(radio) 　ドル(dollar)

B. B.    Onomatopoeias and mimesises

ニャーニャー (meow meow) 　パチパチ (crack crack) 　トントン (tap tap) 

C. C.    Exclamation words

 アーア
　　ワーイ
D. D.    Native Japanese items that are intended to stand out in the context in which they occur  (The use of katakana in Japanese often corresponds to the use of italics in English.)

E. E.    Certain slang expressions

ケチ (miser) 　デブ (fat person) 　ガキ (brat kids)

F. F.     Technical terms

G. G.    Telegram and legal documents together with kanji

 

Romaji: Romaji is used only for limited cases, such as road signs and station signs for the convenience of the foreigners to Japan.  It is also used in some abbreviated words such as TEL, IQ, GNP, or YMCA.

 

Arabic Numbers: Scientific formulas are always expressed in Arabic numbers.  When sentences are written from left to right (across way), Arabic numbers are more commonly used than kanji.

 

(back to Top)
 

 

Rules for Writing Hiragana 
 

5. 1.     Long vowels are written by adding one of the five vowels to its preceding vowel.

 

A. Long vowels of a-dan kana, such as あ、か、さ、た、な、は、ま、や、ら、わ、が , are written by adding あ to the kana as follows:

ああ aa, 　さあ saa, 　まあ maa

 

B. Long vowels of i-dan kana, such as い、き、し、ち、に、ひ、み、り、ぎ , are written by adding い to the kana as follows:

いい ii, 　おいしい oishii, 　ちいさい chiisai

 

C. Long vowels of u-dan kana, such as う、る、す、つ、ぬ、ふ、む、ゆ、る、ぐ , are written by adding う to the kana as follows:

くうき kuuki, 　ぎゅうにゅう gyuunyuu

 

D. Long vowels of e-dan kana, such as え、け、せ、て、ね、へ、め、れ、げ , are written by adding い to the kana as follows:

えいが eiga, 　えいご eigo, 　がくせい gakusei, 　とけい tokei

 

5. exceptions: おねえさん oneesan, 　ええ ee, 　ねえ nee, 　へえ hee, etc, 
 

E. Long vowels of o-dan kana, such as お、こ、そ、と、の、ほ、も、よ、ろ、ご , are written by adding うto the kana as follows:

そう soo, 　どう doo, 　もう moo, 　おとうさん otoosan

 

6. exceptions:  おおきい ookii, 　こおり koori, 　こおる kooru, 　とおり toori, 

　　　　とおる tooru, 　おおさか oosaka, 　とお too, etc.

 

6. 2.     Double consonants (-kk-, -ss-, -tt-, etc.) are written with a small つ before the consonant to be doubled.

けっこん kekkon, 　ちょっと chotto, 　いっぷん ippun, 　がっこう gakkoo

 

7. 3.     Particles "wa" and "e" are written with は (ha) and へ(he) respectively.  This is the only time when は is pronounced as "wa" and へ as "e."

  

わたしは watashi wa, 　どこへ？ doko e?

 

8. 4.     There are 2 symbols for the syllable "o" (お and を).　を is used for the particle を and for nothing else!  As part of a word, always use お.

おちゃ ocha 　

おちゃをのみます ocha o nomimasu

おんがく ongaku 　
おんがくをききます ongaku o kikimasu

 

9. 5.     Combinations such as kya, kyu, shu, che, etc.: add a small や、ゆ or よ to the i-dan kana.

きょう kyoo, 　とうきょう tookyoo, 　しゅくだい shukudai

 

 

10. 6.     Punctuations are as follows: comma  period  quotation marks

「さあ、いきましょう！」といいました。
 

11. 7.     Use of ぢ and づ
A. In ordinary cases, じ and ず are used for "ji" and "zu." 
B. When 2 or more words make a compound, and the initial syllable o the 2nd or 3rd word is "ji" or "zu," but was originally "chi" or "tsu,"  ぢ and づ are used. 
はな + ち = はなぢ
C. When "ji" follows "chi,"  it is written with ぢ.  Likewise, when "zu" follows "tsu," it is written with づ. 
ちぢむ　　つづく
 

(back to Top)
 
Japanese Verb Classification

 

There are 3 Japanese Verb Groups: irregular, いちだん, and ごだん.

 

Irregular verbs:


There are only two irregular verbs in Japanese.

します and きます (come). 

いちだん verbs:  


3 letter verbs except します and きます: 

います、みます、ねます
 

4 or more letter verbs that end in - eます sound: 

たべます、わすれます、みせます、おしえます、みえます、きこえます、まけます
 

Exception verbs: 

おきます　（wake up; get up) - more to come later

 

ごだん verbs:



4 or more letter verbs that end in -i ます sound.  There are 9 sub groups.


-います

あいます、いいます、かいます

-ちます 
かちます、たちます

-ります

かえります、わかります、あります、がんばります、はしります

-みます 
のみます、よみます、やすみます

-にます 
しにます

-びます 
あそびます

-きます 
ききます、かきます、いきます、あるきます

-ぎます 
およぎます

-します 
はなします、だします
 

About the terms:

The textbook does not use the terms いちだん verbs and ごだん verbs.  Why does Helinsk use them?  Where do the names いちだん verbs and ごだん verbs come from?

 

Let us jump into the future a bit.  I will show you how these two groups conjugate.

 

	いちだん verbs
	ごだん verbs

	たべない
	かかない

	たべます
	かきます

	たべる
	かく

	たべれば
	かけば

	たべよう
	かこう


 

Look at the last letter in pink.  For the いちだん verbs, how many different letters do you see?  Can you say that number in Japanese?  How about the ごだん verbs?  And how do say that number in Japanese?

 

Now do you know why they are called いちだん verbs and ごだん verbs?  Do you think it makes more sense to use the terms いちだん verbs and ごだん verbs?  Or does it make more sense to call them Group 1 verbs and Group 2 verbs?
 

(back to Top)
Particle Summary � You�ve Got to Love Particles!!!
 

 は
 

1. It marks a sentence topic.

 

わたしは　アメリカ人です。
せんせいは　やさしいです。
日本語は　たのしいです。
 

2. It marks a contrastive element.

 

わたしは　日本語を　まいにち　べんきょうします。でも、えいごは　しません。
わたしは　日本語は　まいにち　べんきょうしますが、えいごは　しません。
はなこさんは　もう　ごはんを　たべました。でも、わたしは　まだです。
 

3. If a question ends with a WH- word, は must be used.

 

あの人は　だれですか。
ここは　どこですか。
ごかぞくは　なんにんですか。
 

(back to Top)
 

 

も 

 

It indicates that a proposition about the preceding word/phrase/sentence is also true when another similar proposition is true.

 

わたしは　日本人です。ははも　日本人です。
おじは　おかねが　たくさん　あります。ちちも　おかねが　たくさん　あります。
 

りんごを　たべたいです。バナナも　たべたいです。
くるまが　あります。じてんしゃも　あります。
 

(back to Top)
 

 

を
 

1.It marks a direct object.

 

日本語を　べんきょうします。
チョコレートを　かいました。
ははは　てがみを　かいています。
わたしは　にほんごと　えいごを　はなします。
 

2. It marks the location from which some movement begins.

 

うちを　八じに　でました。
でんしゃは　えきを　もう　でましたよ。
 

3. It marks the location through which some movement occurs.

 

こうえんを　さんぼしませんか。
この　みちを　いってください。
かどを　まがりましょう。
 

(back to Top)
 

 

に
 

1. 1.     It marks an indirect object.

 

ははに　プレゼントを　あげました。
ともだちに　てがみを　かきました。
 

2. 2.     It indicates a point of time at which something takes place.

 

まいあさ　五じに　おきます。
十二月に　クリスマスがあります。
日曜日に　おおくの人が　きょうかいへ　いきます。
ふゆに　ゆきが　よく　ふりました。
 

3. 3.     It indicates the surface of something upon which some action directly takes place.

 

いすに　すわってください。
このかみに　なまえを　かいてください。
 

4. 4.     It indicates a purpose when someone moves from one place to another.

 

まちへ　かいものに　いきたいです。
うちへ　ごはんを　たべに　かえりました。
 

5. 5.     It indicates a place toward which someone or something moves.

 

うみに　いきませんか。
がっこうに　はやく　きてください。
 

6. 6.     It indicates a location where someone or something exists.

 

おかあさんは　どこに　いますか。
ははは　うちに　います。
ねこは　テーブルの下に　います。
 

(back to Top)
 

 

の
 

It links two nouns and makes the first one function as an adjective, including the possessive case.

 

これは　だれの　ジャケットですか。それは　わたしの　ジャケットです。
日本のえいがを　みました。
ちちは　アメリカの　くるまを　うんてんします。
あたらしい　がっこうの　としょかんが　すきです。
日本の　がっこうは　おもしろいですか。
 

(back to Top)
 

 

と
 

1. It marks the noun phrase that maintains a reciprocal relationship with the subjects of a clause.

 

かぞくと　いっしょに　ピクニックへ　いきました。
ともだちと　でんわで　はなすことが　好きです。
 

2. It marks a quotation, sound, or the manner in which someone/something does something.

 

ともだちは　「日本語を　べんきょうするのは　おもしろいです。」と　いいました。
「ヤンキースが　大すきです！」と　先生が　いいました。
 

(back to Top)
 

 

へ
 

It indicates the direction toward which some directional movement or action precedes.

 

わたしたちは　やまへ　いきました。
ようこさんへ、おげんきですか。わたしは　げんきです。(thus a letter begins)

 

(back to Top)
 

 

で
 

1. 1.     It indicates a location except for location of existence or direction of movement.

 

今日、としょかんで　しゅくだいを　しました。
いぬが　うちの　外で　ねています。
きれいな　スカーフを　あのみせで　かいました。
 

2. 2.     It indicates the transportation means.

 

いつも　ちかてつで　きます。
日本に　ひこうきで　いきました。
 

3. 3.     It indicates the source of information.

 

ヤンキースのワールドシリーズのしあいを　テレビで　みましたか。
ラジオで　いいニュースをききました。
こたえを　きょうかしょで　みましたか、わすれました。
 

4. 4.     It indicates the means, tools, utensils with which someone does something.

 

日本人は　ごはんを　はしで　たべます。
テストのこたえを　えんぴつで　かいて下さい。
日本語で　いって下さい。
 

(back to Top)
 

 

が
 

1. 1.     It indicates the sentence subject.

 

こうえんに　木が　たくさん　あります。
あめが　ふっています。
 

2. 2.     It indicates the subject when it is newly introduced.

 

むかしむかし、あるところに　おじいさんと　おばあさんが　いました。
きのう　うちで　 たんじょうびパーティーをしました。パーティーに　ともだちが　三人きました。
 

3. 3.     A whole pizza is marked by は and its slices are marked by が.

 

わたしは　めが　いいです。
いちろうさんは　おにいさんが　ひとり　います。
 

4. 4.     Interrogative questions and their answers are always marked by が.

 

だれが　ぼくの　ケーキを　たべましたか。トムくんが　たべました。
きのう　だれが　ピクニックに　いきましたか。せんせいと　せいとが　いきました。
あなたが　ヘリンスキせんせいですか。はい、わたしが　ヘリンスキです。
 

5. 5.     As Emil Lugo sensei said, DNA (Desire, Need, and Ability) are marked by が.

なにが　すきですか。すしが　すきです。
ジョンさんは　日本語が　じょうずですねえ！
わたしは　スペイン語が　へたです。
がっこうで　わたしは　えいごが　とくいです。
レバーが　にがてです。
クリスマスに　なにが　ほしいですか。本が　ほしいです。
かんじが　ちょっと　わかります。
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